thousand dollars ($1,000). 2 

b. For a second violation within three years, impose a civil penalty of no 3 

more than five thousand dollars ($5,000). 4 

c. For a third violation within three years of the first violation, impose a 5 

civil penalty of no more than seven thousand five hundred dollars 6 

($7,500). 7 

(d) Compromise. – In any case in which the ALE Division is entitled to suspend or revoke 8 

a manufacturer's or distributor's license, the ALE Division may accept from the manufacturer or 9 

distributor an offer in compromise to pay a penalty of not more than eight thousand dollars 10

[...]

thousand dollars ($1,000). 27 

b. For a second violation within three years, impose a civil penalty of no 28 

more than five thousand dollars ($5,000). 29 

c. For a third violation within three years of the first violation, impose a 30 

civil penalty of no more than seven thousand five hundred dollars 31 

($7,500). 32 

(h) Compromise. – In any case in which the ALE Division is entitled to suspend or revoke 33 

a manufacturer's or distributor's license, the ALE Division may accept from the manufacturer or 34 

distributor an offer in compromise to pay a penalty of not more than eight thousand dollars 35

[...]

and shall be renewed annually. 19 

"§ 18D-202.  Fees. 20 

(a) Application Fee. – The application fee for a license required pursuant to this Article 21 

shall be as follows: 22 

(1) For a license to manufacture hemp-derived consumable products, a fee of 23 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). However, if an applicant submits proof that 24 

the applicant's gross income for the calendar year prior to application was less 25 

than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), the fee shall be one thousand 26 

dollars ($1,000). 27 

(2) For a license to distribute hemp-derived consumable products, a fee of two 28